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NESTLE NIGERIA PLC  

Returning to pre-pandemic levels 
Nestle Nigeria PLC released its 9M’21 earnings result which showed a 23% 

y/y growth in Revenue to ₦261.6 billion (9M’20: ₦212.7 billion, Vetiva: 

₦253.7 billion), and a 5% y/y improvement in PAT to ₦33.6 billion (9M’20: 

₦32.0 billion, Vetiva: ₦32.1 billion). The company has declared a ₦25.00 

interim dividend to shareholders, unchanged from 9M’20. 
 

Food records striking comeback in Q3 

We note that the Beverage segment had been the stronger growth force in 

recent years, averaging 8% over the last two years (Food has averaged 1% 

in the same period). However, the earnings beat in Q3 was driven by a 

robust performance in the company’s Food segment, which grew 42% y/y 

and outstripped the Beverage segment (which only grew 8% y/y). 

Accordingly, given that Nestle increased prices in Q2, we believe that the 

steeper growth in Q3 is owed to a q/q rise in volumes, specifically in the 

Food segment. Thus, Q3 Revenue scaled 26% y/y to ₦90.1 billion (Vetiva: 

₦82.2 billion). For the next quarter, our 33% y/y growth outlook is driven 

by the expected increase in consumer spending, in line with seasonal 

festivities and the sustained y/y impact of price increases implemented in 

Q2. Thus, we expect Q4 topline to come in at ₦95.4 billion, resulting in a 

FY’21 figure of ₦357.0 billion (+24 y/y, FY’20: ₦287.1 billion).  
 

Margin growth stalled on cost pressures 

Despite the expansion in Revenue, but in line with our Q3 estimate, Nestle’s 

gross margin declined 200bps y/y to 39%, shrinking from FX pressures, 

although Gross profit printed 19% higher y/y at ₦34.9 billion. Contrarily, 

EBIT margin stayed flat y/y at 22%. For the 9M period however, both gross 

margin and EBIT margin declined 300bps y/y to 39% and 21% respectively, 

with EBIT printing at ₦56.1 billion, driven by a 13% rise in OPEX for the 

period. Our full year outlook on margins remains unchanged as amid 

persisting FX liquidity challenges, we estimate that EBIT margin will print at 

22% (FY’20: 22%). 
 

Admittedly, driven by its increased foreign currency intercompany 

borrowings, exchange rate depreciations as well as generally higher yields, 

Nestle’s finance costs have jumped considerably so far this year, rising 2.5x 

to ₦4.7 billion. However, the rates rally has also proved positive for Nestle’s 

finance income, which grew 71% y/y to ₦1.2 billion. Thus, with Net finance 

cost printing at 3.9x higher at ₦4.5 billion, Nestle’s PBT grew by a slight 5% 

to ₦51.6 billion (Q3: +18% to ₦18.2 billion). Accounting for a 4% y/y 

increase in tax charge, the company also reported a moderate 5% y/y 

growth in PAT to ₦33.6 billion (Q3: +17% y/y to ₦11.9 billion).  
 

Considering current realities, we adjust our finance line projections and 

estimate that finance costs will print at ₦8.8 billion for the full year. 

Likewise, we increase our Interest Income expectation to ₦2.0 billion. Thus, 

net finance cost for the full year is projected at ₦6.7 billion, yielding a PBT 

of ₦70.8 billion (+17% y/y) and a PAT of ₦46.1 billion (+18% y/y), 1% 

higher than FY’20. With more efficient working capital management, Nestle’s 

overall cash balance has improved significantly (+32%) to ₦116.7 billion. 

Thus, we estimate a target price of ₦1,602.80 and rate the stock a HOLD. 
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Company Statistics 

Price (N) 

Market Cap (N’Mn) 

Enterprise Value (N’Mn)                         

Net cash (N’Mn) 

Shares Outstanding (Mn) 
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Bloomberg  

Reuters  

Share Price Performance 

0.36% 

-6.64% 

20.00% 

Ownership Structure 

N
I
G

E
R

I
A

 |
 E

Q
U

I
T
Y

 |
 C

O
N

S
U

M
E
R

 G
O

O
D

S
 |

 F
O

O
D

 P
R

O
D

U
C

T
S

 -
 D

I
V

E
R

S
I
F
I
E
D

|
 N

E
S

T
L
E
 

HOLD                                       

Source: NSE, Vetiva Research 

Target price  

30 days 

YTD 

365 days  

N1,602.80 

Chinma Ukadike* 
c.ukadike@vetiva.com 

Business Description 

Nestle Nigeria PLC, a subsidiary of Nestle 

S.A., is one of Nigeria’s largest food and 

beverage companies. Nestle has been in 

operation in Nigeria since 1961 in the Food 

and Beverage Segments. The company 

produces and markets global brands 

including market leading Maggi seasoning 

cube, Milo and Nestle Pure Life Water. 

Vetiva Capital Management Limited  
Lagos Office: Plot 266B Kofo Abayomi Street | Victoria Island | Lagos | Nigeria| +234-1-4617521-3 

Abuja Office: 62 Lobito Crescent, Wuse 2 | Abuja | +234-9-8700686 
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Income Statement               
(₦ Millions) 

9M’21 9M’20 
y/y 

Change 
Vetiva 

Estimate 
Variance 

Revenue 261,591 212,733 23% 253,677 3% 

Gross Profit 101,291 90,025 13% 98,720 3% 

Operating Expenses (45,169) (39,839) 13% (45,285) 0% 

EBIT 56,122 50,185 12% 53,435 5% 

Net Finance Expense (4,537) (924) NM (4,097) 11% 

Profit Before Taxation 51,584 49,262 5% 49,338 5% 

Profit After Tax 33,584 31,938 5% 32,088 5% 

Gross Margin 39% 42%  39%  

OPEX to Sales -17% -19%  -18%  

EBIT Margin 21% 24%  21%  

PAT Margin 13% 15%  13%  
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Growth   2020A 2021E 2022F 2023F 

Turnover   1% 24% 6% 5% 

EBITDA   8% 30% 7% 5% 

PBT   -7% 16% 4% 5% 

PAT   -11% 20% 3% 5% 

  
    

Profitability   2020A 2021E 2022F 2023F 

Return on Equity   134% 210% 177% 160% 

Return on Assets   16% 17% 17% 17% 

 
 

    

Margins   2020A 2021E 2022F 2023F 

EBITDA margin   25% 24% 23% 23% 

EBIT margin   22% 22% 21% 21% 

PBT margin   21% 20% 19% 20% 

Net Profit margin   14% 13% 13% 13% 

 
 

    

Per share data   2020A 2021E 2022F 2023F 

EPS   17.90 21.06 21.61 23.21 

NAPS   13.38 10.03 12.19 14.51 

  

Income Statement 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022F 2023F 
 

2019A 2020A 2021E 2022F 2023F 

Turnover 284,035 287,084 356,962 377,587 397,489 
 

693 700 871 921 969 

Cost of Sales (155,888) (167,873) (218,476) (233,411) (245,713) 
 

(380) (409) (533) (569) (599) 

Gross Profit 128,147 119,211 138,485 144,176 151,775 
 

313 291 338 352 370 

Operating Profit 72,062 64,419 77,604 79,777 83,982 
 

176 157 189 195 205 

EBITDA 79,513 72,170 85,823 88,495 93,163 
 

194 176 209 216 227 

Depreciation  (7,451) (7,751) (8,219) (8,718) (9,181) 
 

(18) (19) (20) (21) (22) 

EBIT 72,062 64,419 77,604 79,777 83,982 
 

176 157 189 195 205 

Interest Expense (2,267) (4,427) (8,761) (8,973) (7,987) 
 

(6) (11) (21) (22) (19) 

Interest Income 1,329 647 2,042 1,932 2,122 
 

3 2 5 5 5 

PBT  71,124 60,638 70,885 72,736 78,118 
 

173 148 173 177 191 

Taxation (25,441) (21,426) (24,755) (25,401) (27,281) 
 

(62) (52) (60) (62) (67) 

PAT 45,683 39,212 46,130 47,335 50,837 
 

111 96 113 115 124 

            

Balance Sheet 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022F 2023F  2019A 2020A 2021E 2022F 2023F 

Fixed Assets 79,394 87,266 98,936 111,552 123,023 
 

194 213 241 272 300 

Stock 33,279 52,222 47,885 47,961 47,123 
 

81 127 117 117 115 

Trade and other debtors 65,820 39,555 49,183 52,025 49,005 
 

161 96 120 127 120 

Cash and bank balances 6,978 58,703 66,289 59,744 62,492 
 

17 143 162 146 152 

Total Assets 193,374 246,185 271,567 281,363 292,373 
 

472 600 662 686 713 

Creditors and Accruals 78,400 116,513 151,634 166,265 181,761 
 

191 284 370 406 443 

Borrowings 5,516 33,834 37,804 28,235 18,667 
 

13 83 92 69 46 

Total liabilities 147,817 216,888 249,599 254,662 260,589 
 

361 529 609 621 636 

Net Assets 45,558 29,297 21,968 26,701 31,785 
 

111 71 54 65 78 



 

 

4 

VETIVA RESEARCH www.vetiva.com 

Please Read: Important disclosures and analyst’s certification appear in Appendix 

Disclosures Section 

The research analyst(s) denoted by an “*” on the cover of this report certifies (or, where multiple research analysts are primarily 

responsible for this report, the research analysts denoted by an “*” on the cover or within the document individually certifies, with 

respect to each security or issuer that the research analyst(s) cover in this research) that: (1) all of the views expressed in this report 

accurately articulate the research analyst(s) independent views/opinions, based on public information regarding the companies, 

securities, industries or markets discussed in this report. (2) The research analyst(s) compensation or remuneration is in no way 

connected (either directly or indirectly) to the specific recommendations, estimates or opinions expressed in this report.  

Ratings Definitions 

Vetiva uses the following rating system: 

Buy rating refers to stocks that we consider highly undervalued, but with strong fundamentals, and where potential return in excess 

of or equal to 15.00% is expected to be realized between the current price and analysts’ target price. 

Hold rating refers to stocks that we consider correctly valued with little upside or downside, and where potential return between 

+5.00 and+14.99% is expected to be realized between current price and analysts’ target price. 

Sell rating refers to stocks that we consider overvalued, but with good or weakening fundamentals, and where potential return below 

+5.00% is expected to be realized between current price and analysts’ target price. 

Rating Suspended: applies to a stock when investment rating has been suspended because there is no sufficient fundamental basis 

for determining, or there are legal, regulatory or policy constraints around publishing, an investment rating or target price. 

Extra-normal situations: The standard rating methodology as defined above does not however apply in extra-normal situations. 

We define an extra-normal situation as one where mostly non-quantitative material considerations and factors which cannot be 

reasonably and reliably estimated are considered in providing a recommendation on a stock. In such cases, the analyst may use 

professional judgement at their own discretion to assign ratings which may contradict the expected rating based on the standard 

rating methodology.  

Analysts’ Compensation: The research analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report receive compensation based upon 

various factors, including the quality and accuracy of research, client feedback, competitive factors, and overall firm revenues, which 

include revenues from, among other business units, Investment Banking and Wealth Management. 

Valuation and Risks: Please see the most recent company-specific research report for an analysis of valuation methodology and 

risks on any security recommended herein. You can contact the analyst named on the front of this note for further details. 

Frequency of Next Update: An update of our view on the company would be provided when next there are substantial 

developments/financial news on the company. 

Conflict of Interest: It is the policy of Vetiva Capital Management Limited and its subsidiaries and affiliates (individually and 
collectively referred to as “Vetiva”) that research analysts may not be involved in activities that suggest that they are representing 
the interests of Vetiva in a way likely to appear to be inconsistent with providing independent investment research. In addition, 
research analysts’ reporting lines are structured so as to avoid any conflict of interests. For example, research analysts are not subject 
to the supervision or control of anyone in Vetiva’s Investment Banking or Sales and Trading departments. However, such sales and 
trading departments may trade, as principal, on the basis of the research analyst’s published research. Therefore, the proprietary 
interests of those Sales and Trading departments may conflict with your interests.  
 
Company Disclosure: 
Vetiva may have financial or beneficial interest in securities or related investments discussed in this report, which could, 

unintentionally, affect the objectivity of this report. Material interests which Vetiva has with companies or in securities discussed in 

this report are disclosed hereunder: 

Company Disclosure 

Nestle Nigeria Plc          

  

 

a. The analyst holds personal positions (directly or indirectly) in a class of the common equity securities of the company 
b. The analyst responsible for this report as indicated on the front page is a board member, officer or director of the Company 
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c. Vetiva is a market maker in the publicly traded equities of the Company 
d. Vetiva has been lead arranger or co-lead arranger over the past 12 months of any publicly disclosed offer of securities of the 

Company 
e. Vetiva  beneficially own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company 
f. Vetiva holds a major interest in the debt of the Company 
g. Vetiva has received compensation for investment banking activities from the Company within the last 12 months 
h. Vetiva intends to seek, or anticipates to receive compensation for investment banking services from the Company in the next 3 

months 
i. The content of this research report has been communicated with the Company, following which this research report  has been 

materially amended before its distribution 
j. The Company is a client of Vetiva 
k. The Company owns more than 5% of the issued share capital of Vetiva  
Vetiva has other financial or other material interest in the Company 

 

Important Regional Disclosures 

 

The analyst(s) involved in the preparation of this report may not have visited the material operations of the subject Company (ies) 

within the past 12 months. Commission is the commission rate or the amount agreed with a customer when setting up an account or 

at any time after that. To the extent this is a report authored in whole or in part by a Non-U.S. analyst and is made available in the 

U.S., the following are important disclosures regarding any Non-U.S. analyst contributors: The Non-U.S. research analysts (denoted 

by an * in the report) are not registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA; and therefore, may not be subject to the NASD 

Rule 2711 and NYSE Rule 472 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held 

by a research analyst account. Each analyst (denoted by an *) is a Non-U.S. Analyst and is currently employed by Vetiva.  

Legal Entities 
 
Vetiva Capital Management Limited is registered with the Nigerian Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) to conduct Issuing House, 

Financial Advisory, Fund/Portfolio Management business. The subsidiary, Vetiva Securities Limited is licensed by the SEC and the 

Nigerian Stock Exchange to operate as a Broker/Dealer in the Nigerian Capital Market. Vetiva Trustees Limited, which is also a 

subsidiary of Vetiva Capital Management Limited, is licensed by the SEC to carry on Trusteeship business in Nigeria.  

General 

 

This research report is based on public information which the research analyst(s) consider credible and reliable. Facts and views 

presented in this material have not been reviewed by, and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other business areas 

of Vetiva, including the Investment Banking team and the Wealth Management team, as Vetiva has established information barriers 

between its Research team and certain business groups. Whilst reasonable care has been taken in preparing this report, no 

responsibility or liability is accepted either by Vetiva, its officers or any of its employees for any error of fact or opinion expressed 

herein. No reliance should be placed on the accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information contained in this report as it has 

not been verified by the research analyst(s) involved or the companies whose securities have been referred to except as otherwise 

disclosed. Neither Vetiva nor any of its officers or employees including the research analyst(s) warrant or represent the accuracy or 

completeness of information set out in this report. Any ratings, forecasts, estimates and opinions set forth in this report constitute 

the analyst(s) position as at the date and time of this report and may not necessarily be so after the report date and time, as they 

are subject to change without notice. It is also instructive to note that a company’s past performance is not necessarily indicative of 

its future performance as estimates are based on assumptions that may or may not be realized.  

The value, price or income from investments mentioned in this report may fall, as well as rise, due to economic conditions, industry 

cycles, market indices, operational or financial conditions of companies or other factors. Thus, Vetiva and its officers and employees 

shall not accept liability for any loss arising from the use of this report or its contents in making investment decisions or 

recommendations. This report provides general information only. It is not intended to provide personal investment advice and does 

not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person.  

Investments and securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors and certain investors may not be eligible to 

purchase or participate in some or all of them. Users of this research report should independently determine the suitability and 

evaluate the investment risks associated with investments and securities discussed in this report. All investors are solely responsible 

for their investment decisions. Any decision to purchase or subscribe for securities in any offering must be based solely on existing 

public information on such security or the information in the prospectus or other offering document issued in connection with such 

offering, and not on this report. Vetiva, through business units other than Vetiva Research, may have issued and may in the future 

issue trading ideas or recommendations that are inconsistent with, and reach different conclusions from, the information presented 

in this report.  
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Such ideas or recommendations reflect the different time frames, assumptions, views and analytical methods of the persons who 

prepared them, and Vetiva is under no obligation to ensure that such other trading ideas or recommendations are brought to the 

attention of any recipient of this report. Vetiva may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent 

with the recommendations or views in this report. To the extent that this report discusses any legal proceeding or issue, it has not 

been prepared as nor is it intended to express any legal conclusion, opinion or advice. Information relating to the tax status of 

companies whose securities are discussed in this report is not intended to provide tax advice or to be used by anyone to provide tax 

advice.  

By accepting and making use of this research report, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations.  

No portion of this document may be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of Vetiva Capital Management Limited. 

Vetiva research report is disseminated and available primarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request. 

© 2021 Vetiva Capital Management Limited. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 


